#### The Lucky Draw Terms and Conditions

# For 10<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Celebrations at IMAGICAA

- Detailed information with respect to the Lucky Draw, <u>IMAGICAA Terms of Use Notice</u>, and <u>IMAGICAA Privacy Policy</u>, constitutes part of the terms and conditions of the LuckyDraw (the "Terms and Conditions"). Participation in the Lucky Draw is deemed acceptance of the Terms and Conditions.
- 2. The Lucky Draw is exclusive to individuals who fulfill <u>ALL</u> the following requirements (each an "Eligible Participant")
  - A. Be a permanent resident of the India (the "**Territory**"), with a valid identity card/passport of the Territory;
  - B. Be considered as an adult by the applicable laws and regulations (including but not limited to laws and regulations of the Territory)
- C. Have a valid correspondence address in the Territory under IMAGICAA' record; Any person who does not fulfil the above criteria for the entirety will automatically be disqualified from participating in the Lucky Draw.
- 3. No person can participate in the Lucky Draw if he/she:
  - A. has been involved in setting up or running this Lucky Draw (including his/her immediate families);
  - B. acts in breach of any applicable laws and regulations;
  - C. has an actual or potential conflict of interest.
- 4. The eligibility for the Lucky Draw chance is based on the registration/Filled details by Participates/ passenger/ Guest, records held with IMAGICAA and IMAGICAA reserves the right to verify any of the information provided by the person who intends to participate in the Lucky Draw. Any suspected or actual duplicated registration/Filled details, will not be eligible for Lucky Draw.
- 5. Process of Lucky Draw: IMAGICAA shall collect Voucher from Participates/

passenger/ Guest, with their details filled.

- A. 1 (one) voucher will be handed over to the passenger/Guest (per transaction) (For Walkin & For E-Ticket)
- B. Passenger/Guest needs to fill in the details to participate in the lucky draw.

#### Following details will be collected from the guest:

Name:

Email ID:

Mobile no.:

Ticket no.:

City – Pin code:

Date:

Instagram / Facebook handle:

- C. Passenger/Guest needs to drop this voucher inside the Lucky draw box (provided/located at the Theme Park & Water Park).
- D. Stand a chance to win exciting prizes\*

### 6. Stipulation:

- A. Only one voucher will be issued per transaction which is valid for one-time submission on the date of visit.
- B. Every day, 1 (One) winner will be announced after 7:30 pm.
- C. Winners will be notified/communicated by the Imagicaa team by an email / sms / call after the announcement to claim their prize.
- D. The voucher is non-refundable, non-exchangeable, non-transferable, non-redeemable for cash and non-replaceable if, lost or stolen and will be void if altered.
- E. Terms & Conditions are subject to change without any notice.
- F. Terms & Conditions of the voucher and any other Dispute/s, are subject to Indian laws and shall be submitted to the exclusive jurisdictions of the courts at Mumbai and subject to binding Arbitration.
- G. All participants consent to receive promotional offers & information on products & services.
- H. All participants agree that Imagicaa is a mere facilitator for the lucky draw.
- I. The said event is being conducted by Imagicaa on a best efforts basis and intended to be carried out in a free and fair manner.
- J. The Bumper prize is powered by MG Motor India Pvt Ltd (MG) and car/product model is provided by MG. Any matter pertaining to the same will have to be dealt with between MG & the winner.

- K. Domestic Holiday Prizes are powered by Club Mahindra (MHRIL), any matter pertaining to the same will have to be dealt with between MHRIL & the winner.
- L. Any applicable taxes and compliances under the law have to be handled by the respective winners of the lucky draw and are outside the scope of Imagicaa.
- 7. The following products (each a "**Prize**") will be given out to Winners:

Sr. no.	Prize	No. of winners	Qty.	Winner Announcement
1	Morris Garage Astor Car	1	1	Final Bumper Prize Winner
2	Staycation (Novotel + TP + WP) - For couple	6	6	Weekly winner
3	Club Mahindra domestic package	5	5	Weekly winner
3	Imagicaa Passport (4 visits)	15	30	Everyday winner
4	Imagicaa merchandise hamper (worth ₹2000)	15	15	Everyday winner

- 8. Each person who intends to participate in the Lucky Draw can only be eligible for the Prize once.
- 9. Each Winner who receives a communication, is required to redeem the Prize according to the instructions stated in therein, otherwise the Prize will be deemed to be forfeited.
- 10. IMAGICAA shall accept no responsibility for not being able to contact the Winner; for the unsuccessful delivery of Notification/communication due to inaccurate, invalid or incomplete contact information of the Winner under IMAGICAA' record; or for any failure of the Winner to receive/redeem the Prize after successful delivery of the Notification.
- 11. IMAGICAA reserves the right to replace the Prize with any alternative gift (the "**Replacement**") without prior notice.
- 12. The Prize is not replaceable in the event of any loss or damage.
- 13. IMAGICAA shall not be liable for any damages, losses, claims, costs or proceedings incurred or suffered by any person who intends to participate in the Lucky Draw as a result of their participation.

- 14. IMAGICAA has the sole and absolute discretion in determining a person's eligibility to participate in the Lucky Draw and receive the Prize. If IMAGICAA discovers at any time, whether after or during the Promotional Period, that any person has failed to complywith the Terms and Conditions, IMAGICAA is entitled to disqualify the person from participating in the Lucky Draw and receiving the Prize.
- 15. IMAGICAA further reserves the right to exclude an Eligible Participant who suspected or actual violates the Terms and Conditions, tampers with the Lucky Draw, engages in abusive, deceit or fraudulent behavior in relation to the Lucky Draw or makes false representations or statements or violates applicable law or regulations. If an Eligible Participant is excluded, the Prize may be subsequently revoked and reclaimed.
- 16. It is the Winners' responsibility to comply (at their own expense) with any laws requiring payment of any tax, duty, levy or similar impost relating to the award of the Prize, and IMAGICAA shall have no responsibility in respect thereof.
- 17. In the event of any dispute arising from the Lucky Draw, the decision of IMAGICAA shall be final and conclusive.
- 18. IMAGICAA reserves the right to change the Terms and Conditions and terminate the Lucky Draw at any time without prior notice. Eligible Participant shall be bound by any such revisions (if any) and IMAGICAA accepts no liability for any such change or termination.
- 19. If there is any conflict between the information contained in the Voucher/promotional materials and the Terms and Conditions, the Terms and Conditions shall apply and prevail.
- 20. The Lucky Draw is subject to the prevailing regulatory requirements.

- 21. The Lucky draw winner of MG Astor car will have to bear the cost of below:
- Insurance Approx ₹ 49,000 (this cost is subject to change basis city)
- RTO Approx. ₹ 1.34 lacs (this cost is subject to change basis city)
- Gift Tax 30% of Ex-showroom price of the car
- TCS 1%

The above taxes to be borne by the winner in advance before the car delivery and receipt of the same needs to be presented at the MG dealership showroom.

## 22. Documents to be submitted by the winner:

- PAN Card
- Aadhar Card
- Electric Bill/ Passport/Gas Bill (Any 1)
- Contact No
- E-Mail Id
- Nominee-PAN Card & Relation